RESOLUTION NO. R19

A RESOLUTION APPOINTING RAYMUNDO GARCIA TO THE LAKE COUNTY SOUTH SHORE CONVENTION AND VISITORS AUTHORITY

WHEREAS, The Hammond Common Council has by statute (I.C.§ 6-9-2-3) an Appointment on the Lake County South Shore Convention and Visitor's Authority, and

WHEREAS, a vacancy currently exists by virtue of an expired three year term and the Hammond Common Council, wishes to appoint Restaurant Operator Raymundo Garcia, to that vacancy; and

WHEREAS, Raymundo Garcia, when appointed, will hold this position until his term expires June 30, 2019; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Common Council of the City of Hammond as follows: that Raymundo Garcia is appointed to serve as the Hammond Common Council's appointment to the Lake County South Shore Convention and Visitor's Authority and is in all respects appointed by the Common Council of the City of Hammond.

RESOLVED this 13th day of June, 2016.

Michael Opinker, President /s/ Hammond Common Council

ATTEST:_____ ROBERT J. GOLEC, City Clerk /s/

PRESENTED BY ME, the undersigned City Clerk of the City of Hammond to the Mayor said City for approval on the <u>14th</u> day of <u>June</u>, 2016.

ROBERT J. GOLEC, City Clerk /s/

The foregoing Resolution No. <u>R19</u> consisting of two (2) typewritten pages, including this page, approved by the Mayor on the <u>14th</u> day of <u>June</u>, 2016.

THOMAS M. MCDERMOTT, JR. , Mayor /s/ City of Hammond, Indiana

A RESOLUTION APPOINTING RAYMUNDO GARCIA TO THE LAKE COUNTY SOUTH SHORE CONVENTION AND VISITORS AUTHORITY

PASSED by the Common Council on the <u>13th</u> day of <u>June</u>, 2016.

ROBERT J. GOLEC, City Clerk /s/